purchase method of accounting. The aggregate purchase price will be allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities
assumed of HealthMont based on their respective fair values. The allocation of the aggregate purchase price is preliminary. The actual purchase
accounting to reflect the fair value of the assets to be acquired and liabilities assumed will be based upon valuation studies and SunLink�s
evaluation of such assets and liabilities as of the actual closing date of the exchange. Accordingly, the pro forma financial information presented
herein is subject to change pending financial position as of the date of the exchange and final purchase price allocations. Based on the initial
purchase price allocation, there is no goodwill. Management does not believe the final purchase price allocation will change materially from the
preliminary purchase price allocation.

71

Edgar Filing: SUNLINK HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2002

(All amounts in thousands)

(A)
SunLink

As
Reported

Sept. 30, 2002

(B)
HealthMont

As
Reported

Sept. 30, 2002

(C)
Divesture

of
Vinsant

(a)

(B) + (C)
(D)

Adjusted
HealthMont

(E)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

(A) + (D) + (E)
(F)
As

Adjusted
(f)

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 724 $ 459 $ (110) $ 349 $ 1,955 (b) $ 3,028
Receivables, net 12,075 4,354 (971) 3,383 15,458
Medical supplies 1,761 832 (228) 604 2,365
Prepaid expenses and other 1,537 2,713 (488) 2,225 3,762

Total Current Assets 16,097 8,358 (1,797) 6,561 1,955 24,613
Property, plant and equipment, net 31,409 11,377 (546) 10,831 2,380 (g) 44,620
Other noncurrent assets 504 1,055 (26) 1,029 198 (c) 1,731

Total Assets $ 48,010 $ 20,790 $ (2,369) $ 18,421 $ 4,533 $ 70,964

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,205 $ 4,953 $ (864) $ 4,089 $ 7,294
Revolving loan agreements 4,220 4,220 4,220
Third-party payor settlements 5,129 194 (69) 125 5,254
Current maturities of long-term debt 963 5,332 (462) 4,870 (4,786)(h) 1,047
Other current liabilities 5,973 2,026 (242) 1,784 1,395 (d) 9,152

Total Current Liabilities 15,270 16,725 (1,637) 15,088 (3,391) 26,967
Long-term debt 23,604 1,285 (527) 758 7,186 (i) 31,548
Other long-term liabilities 2,768 309 309 (261)(e) 2,816
Shareholders� equity:
Common shares 2,499 66 66 560 (f) 3,125
Additional paid-in capital 3,628 8,813 8,813 (6,419)(f) 6,022
Retained earnings/ (accumulated
deficit) 602 (6,526) (205) (6,731) 6,731 (f) 602
Common stock warrants 191 191 54 (f) 245
Stock subscription receivable (73) (73) 73 (f)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (361) (361)

Total Shareholders� Equity 6,368 2,471 (205) 2,266 999 9,633

Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity $ 48,010 $ 20,790 $ (2,369) $ 18,421 $ 4,533 $ 70,964

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet.

72

Edgar Filing: SUNLINK HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2002

(All amounts in thousands, except for per share amounts)

(a) Represents the divestiture of Vinsant. Derived from the unaudited balance sheet financial information for Vinsant as of
September 30, 2002.

(b) Adjustments to cash, excluding cash paid for fractional shares as amount is immaterial:
Capital contribution from HealthMont to Vinsant at closing $ (275)

[…]

(2) HealthMont historical cost of property, plant & equipment $ 10,831
Estimated excess fair value over historical cost 2,380

Fair value of property, plant and equipment $ 13,211

(3) HealthMont historical other noncurrent assets $ 1,029
Write-off of unamortized HealthMont loan costs (362)

Fair value of other noncurrent assets $ 667

(4) Adjusted HealthMont historical current liabilities $ 10,902
Liabilities assumed by SunLink as a result of the merger:
Severance expense accrued 295
Contingent capital contribution to Vinsant after merger based upon HealthMont EBITDA and net
working capital calculation 150
Harpeth fee 50
Issuance of 35 SunLink shares to terminate consulting agreements ($2.41 fair value) 85

$ 11,482

74

Edgar Filing: SUNLINK HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(A)
SunLink

As Reported
For the

Fiscal Year
Ended

June 30, 2002

(B)
HealthMont
As Reported

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
March 31, 2002

(C)
HealthMont

Divesture
of three
hospitals

(a)

(B) + (C)
(D)

Adjusted
HealthMont

(E)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

(A) + (D) + (E)
(F)
As

Adjusted

Net revenues $ 87,457 $ 75,830 $ (47,623) $ 28,207 $ $ 115,664

Operating expenses:
Salaries, wages and benefits 41,961 36,231 (25,968) 10,263 52,224
Provision for bad debts 10,425 8,272 (5,842) 2,430 12,855
HealthMont corporate expense 2,266 2,266 2,266
Other operating expenses 31,071 27,706 (15,379) 12,327 43,398
Depreciation and amortization 1,353 999 (393) 606 90 (b) 2,049
(Gain) loss on sale of assets (332) 1,259 (1,259) (332)

Operating profit (loss) 2,979 (903) 1,218 315 (90) 3,204

Interest expense (3,007) (1,959) 568 (1,391) (720)(c) (5,118)
Interest income 56 56

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 28 (2,862) 1,786 (1,076) (810) (1,858)

Income taxes 126 4 4  (e) 130

Loss from continuing operations $ (98) $ (2,866) $ 1,786 $ (1,080) $ (810) $ (1,988)

Loss per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ (0.02) $ (0.32)

Diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.32)

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 4,980 1,250 (d) 6,230

Diluted 4,980 1,250 (d) 6,230

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma combined statement of earnings.

75

Edgar Filing: SUNLINK HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

(a) HealthMont divested Eastmoreland and Woodland Park, both in Portland, OR, in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002 and will divest
Vinsant pursuant to the merger. This column eliminates the results of such three hospitals for the year ended March 31, 2002 for

[…]

Amortization of warrant cost for Chatham loan fee ($180 over 3 years) 60
Amortization of warrant cost for Heller loan fees ($65 over 4.167 years) 15
Amortization of cost of shares for letters of credit guarantee ($145 over 1.5 years) 97
5% annual fee on standby letters of credit guarantee (5% of 1,650) 83

$ 720

(d) Additional shares to be issued at merger:
Shares issued to HealthMont shareholders 1,155
Shares issued to terminate consulting agreements 35
Shares issued to keep letters of credit guarantee in place 60

1,250

(e) Tax expense�No tax benefit is recorded on the pro forma loss before income taxes due to tax net operating loss carryforward positions of
both SunLink and HealthMont.

76

Edgar Filing: SUNLINK HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2002

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(A)
SunLink

As Reported
For the

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2002

(B)
HealthMont
As Reported

For the
Three Months

Ended
September 30,

2002

(C)
HealthMont

Divesture
of

Vinsant (a)

(B) + (C)
(D)

Adjusted
HealthMont

(E)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

(A) + (D) + (E)
(F)

As Adjusted

Net revenues $ 23,801 $ 9,465 $ (2,220) $ 7,245 $ $ 31,046

Operating expenses:
Salaries, wages and benefits 10,873 4,581 (1,094) 3,487 14,360
Provision for bad debts 2,790 800 (246) 554 3,344
HealthMont corporate expense 658 658 658
Other operating expenses 8,507 4,572 (2,186) 2,386 10,893
Depreciation and amortization 356 209 (32) 177 22 (b) 555

Operating profit (loss) 1,275 (1,355) 1,338 (17) (22) 1,236

Interest expense (749) (413) 24 (389) (181)(c) (1,319)
Interest income 16 16

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes 542 (1,768) 1,362 (406) (203) (67)
Income taxes 92  (f) 92

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations $ 450 $ (1,768) $ 1,362 $ (406) $ (203) $ (159)

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.03)

Diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.03)

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 4,998 1,250 (d) 6,248

Diluted 5,339 909 (e) 6,248

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma combined statement of earnings.

77

Edgar Filing: SUNLINK HEALTH SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2002

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

(a) Represents divestiture of Vinsant. Derived from the unaudited statement of earnings for Vinsant for the three months ended September 30,
2002.

(b) Depreciation expense increased based upon the increased property, plant and equipment resulting from the preliminary purchase price